Discount Rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.55 percent.  The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate (9.00%) and that employer contributions
will be made at the current contribution rate (17.40%).  Based on those assumptions, the pension
plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Sensitivity to the County’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate.  The following presents the County’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
calculated using the discount rate of 7.55 percent, as well as what the County’s proportionate share
of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower (6.55 percent) or 1- percentage-point higher (8.55 percent) than the current rate:

   Discount
 1% Decrease   Rate   1% Increase
  (6.55%)   (7.55%)   (8.55%)
 County’s proportionate share of
  the net pension liability $ 49,160,664 $ 37,668,059 $ 28,192,991

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position.  Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued PERS financial report.

60

LOWNDES COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

 (11) LONG-TERM DEBT

 Debt outstanding as of September 30, 2022, consisted of the following:
   Final
   Amount   Interest   Maturity
  Description and Purpose  Outstanding   Rates (%)   Date

  Governmental Activities:

  (a) General Obligation Debt:
   FNB Clarksdale Series 2013 refunding $ 2,455,000  2.75 - 4.00   7/2025
   FNB Clarksdale Series 2014 refunding  1,545,000  2.50 - 2.75   7/2027
   Bank Plus Series 2017 refunding  3,758,000  1.00 - 2.05   9/2028
   Trustmark Series 2018 capital improvements  400,000  3.15   11/2023
   Trustmark Series 2019 capital improvements  2,790,000  2.90   5/2031
   US Bank Series 2021 A refunding  6,755,000  1.08   1/2031
   US Bank Series 2021 B refunding  1,957,000  1.20   7/2030
   US Bank Series 2021 C refunding  6,832,000  1.25   7/2027
   Bankfirst Series 2022 capital improvements  14,750,000  2.60 – 3.78   1/2037

   Total general obligation bonds $ 41,242,000

  (b) Other Loans:

   MDA Capital Improvement Loan $ 3,650,071  3.00   11/2034
   MDA Capital Improvement Loan - 2017  610,531  2.18   8/2033
   MDA Rail loan  60,000  3.50   9/2026
   MDA Rail loan - 2016  636,270  2.57   5/2031
   MDA Rail loan - 2022  1,342,085  1.50   1/2037
   Capital Improvement Loan - 2019  490,000  2.37   1/2026
   Community Bank – 2022  4,990,033  .98   11/2026

   Total other loans $ 11,778,990

  (c) Leases:

   Intangible Right to Use Assets - equipment $ 621,561  2.08 - 2.99  12/1/2026

61

LOWNDES COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(11)  LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued)

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for debt reported in the Statement of Net Position are
as follows:

Governmental Activities:

  Year Ending   General Obligation Debt   Other Loans
  September 30,   Principal   Interest   Principal   Interest

  2023  $ 4,798,000 $ 1,060,324 $ 1,573,699 $ 169,307
  2024   4,892,000  788,398  1,612,689  142,164
  2025   4,708,000  699,178  1,576,934  145,623
  2026   4,981,000  751,316  1,676,440  112,167
  2027   5,077,000  624,982  1,486,217  92,591
  2028 - 2032   13,301,000  1,609,904  2,628,571   285,758

  2033 - 2037   3,485,000  192,974  1,224,440   40,287

  Total  $ 41,242,000 $ 5,727,076 $ 11,778,990 $ 987,897

   Leases
 Year ended   Principal   Interest   Total
  2023   $ 348,762 $ 14,609 $ 363,371
  2024   81,984  4,896  86,880
  2025   83,706  3,174  86,880
  2026   85,464  1,416  86,880
  2027   21,645  75   21,720
   $ 621,561 $ 24,170 $ 645,731

Legal Debt Margin - The amount of debt, excluding specific exempted debt, which can be incurred
by the County, is limited by state statute. Total outstanding debt during a year can be no greater than
15% of assessed value of the taxable property within the County, according to the then last
completed assessment for taxation. However, the limitation is increased to 20% whenever a county
issues bonds to repair or replace washed out or collapsed bridges on the public roads of the county.
As of September 30, 2022, the amount of outstanding debt was equal to 7.36% of the latest property
assessments.